

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV 23 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 09-350

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

CRAIG ARTHUR HUMPHRIES AND
WENDY DAWN ABORN HUMPHRIES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

ESTHER G. BOYNTON
*1850 Fifth Ave., Suite 7
San Diego, CA 92102
(310) 248-4833*

THOMAS W. MERRILL
SCOTT L. SHUCHART
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. THIS CASE’S INTERLOCUTORY POSTURE MAKES IT AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	15
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS WARRANTING THIS COURT’S ATTENTION.	17
III.A MUNICIPALITY THAT IS VIOLATING THE CONSTITUTION IS NOT IMMUNE FROM DECLARATORY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WITHOUT A FINDING THAT IT IS ACTING PURSUANT TO A MUNICIPAL POLICY OR CUSTOM.	22
A. Prospective Relief Is Available Against A State Without A <i>Monell</i> -Type Showing, And Municipalities Should Not Be Permitted Greater Leeway To Violate The Constitution.....	22
B. <i>Chaloux’s</i> Reading of <i>Monell</i> is Correct	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED REGARDING THE COURT OF APPEALS' DETERMINATION THAT RESPONDENTS ARE PREVAILING PARTIES DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	23
<i>Chaloux v. Killeen</i> , 886 F.2d 247 (9th Cir. 1989)	13, 14, 24, 27
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>City of Kenosha v. Bruno</i> , 412 U.S. 507 (1973).....	25
<i>City of St. Louis v. Prapotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	26
<i>Dirrane v. Brookline Police Department</i> , 315 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002).....	20, 24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 20, 22
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	13, 28
<i>FTC v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206 (1952).....	16
<i>Gernetzke v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1</i> , 274 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Greensboro Professional Fire Fighters Association, Local 3157 v. City of Greensboro</i> , 64 F.3d 962 (4th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	16
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	28
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 775 (1987)	28
<i>Leary v. Daechner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	11
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 694 (1978).....	passim
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	25
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	11
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988)	28-29
<i>Rivera v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewers Authority</i> , 331 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	28
<i>Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	28
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	16
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Title 42, U.S.C.	
§ 1983	passim
§ 1988	passim
California Health & Safety Code	
§ 1522.1	4
§ 1526.8	4
§ 1596.877	4
California Penal Code	
§ 273a	7
§ 273d	7
§ 851.8	9
§ 11164	3
§ 11165	3
§ 11165.7	4
§ 11165.9	4
§ 11165.12	5
§ 11166	4
§ 11169	4, 5, 6
§ 11170	4, 5-6
§ 11170.5	4
RULES	
9th Circuit Rule 36-3(a)	16
California Code of Regulations, title 11	
§ 903	4, 5
§ 904	4
§ 907	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Suits against Municipalities for Equitable
Relief under Section 1983,
87 Harv. L. Rev. 252 (1973)..... 25*
